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By Sarweshwar Jha, A.M.: 

The applicant has assailed a number of actions taken by the respondents in his 

regard. However, essentially, he has prayed for quashing the impugned order of the 

respondents dated the 28th  March, 2002 whereby the applicant has been reinstated in 

service w.e.f. 11.3.2002 (FN) in compliance with the judgement as referred to in the said 

order subject to the condition that he will not be entitled for any back wages for the period 

he was kept out of service, and for directions being given to the respondents to treat him in 

service from 31.08.1993, i.e., the date from which his original voluntary retirement had 

been effected, with all consequential benefits, like pay fixation, seniority, promotion and 

ACP benefits. He has also prayed for release of his pay and allowances for the period from 
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10.5.1999 till 13.5.2002 and for treating the period ftom 31.8.1993 to 13.5.2002 as

qualifring serrrice for pensionary benefits and for calculating and releasing his pe,nsionary

benefits on that basis. It is noted that a prayer has also been made to release his monthly

pension and other pensionary benefits and arrears thereof.

2. The facts of the matter, briefly, are that the applicant, ufro initially joinod the

services of the responde,nts on 7.10.1963 and working in diff€r€ot capacities under th€m,

had requestod for voluntary rptirement from service w.e.f 31.8.1993, while working as

UDC, due to c€rtain domestic problems. He, however, withdrew the said request due to

change in domestic circumstances. But the respondents acoepted his request and retired

him frrom service vide orden dated 25.8.198. Several requests were made by him to

cancel the order dated 25.8.1993 but therc was no r€sponse from the respondents. He

accordingly, filed OA No. l76tlt994 with this Tribunal and ufiich was disposed of on

04.05.1995 (fuinexure Al2) with the direction to the respondents to agnin consider the

request of the applicant for withdrawal of the notice of voluntary retirement and to decide

the same by a speaking order. In compliance, the respondents issued a speaking order

dated 19.2.1996 rcjecting the request of the applicant This led to the applicant filing

another OA No.884/1996 with this Tribunal. This OA was allowed by the Tribunal vide

order datcd 29.4.1999 with the following directions:-

"We, therefore, quash the order at Anrexure A-l dated 19.0.U.1996 and dircct
that the applicant would be rcinstatod in service. This will be done on the
condition that he will refirnd all the pensionary beoefits roceived by him. He
will not be roquired to pay interest thereon but he will also not be entitled to
any back wages for the period he was kept out of service. He will, however, be
entitled to count the intervening period for the purpose of seniority, increment
and promotion."

A copy of the detailed order ofthe Tribunal is placed at Annexure A/3.

3. In complianoe of the order of the Tribunal, the applicant reported for duty on

10.5.1999. His joining report, however, was not accepte4 as he had not oomplied with

the conditions laid down in the order of the Tribuml (Annexure A/5). The applicant

\ approached the Executivs F-ngineer, PWD-16, as advise( vide his letter dated 18.5.1999
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for necessary instnrctions. The said authority, after repealed rcmainders, vrrole a letter to

the Pay & Aocounts Officer on 18.6.2001 (Annexure A/8). The applicant made a number

of requests and visits to the Office of the respondents and that of the Pay & Accounts

Officer for necessaryy palment rcgsding refund of pensio4ary benefits, which he had

received after he had been granted voluntary retirement. Finally, he was advised vide

later of the respondents datd 53.2002 about the mode of palmenUrefirnd and the head

of acoormt in which the refirnd was to be made. The applicanf accordingln arranged

r€palm€,ltt of the peirsionary b€nefits into the Cro/t. acoount on 11.3.20@. It has,

however, been alleged by him that the respondents issued the necessary orders regarding

his reinstate,ment only on 28.3.2N2 and without a[owing back wages. It has been argued

on behalf of the applicant that even after issuance of the orders for reinstatement in N,Iarch,

2A02, the applicant was not allowed to join duty due to shuttling of the matter among

several divisions of the respondent-departments. A reference has also been made to the

fact that, earlier, the responde,lrts did try to evade refimd of the pensionary benefits by the

applicant by approaching the Hon'ble High Court and zubsequenfly by filing an SLP

before the Hon'ble Supre,me Court where also the SLP was rcjected. h has been

contended by the applicant that the respondents did not pay any pay and allowances to him

for the period from 10.5.1999 till 125.2002 in spite of the fact that he was not at fault in

the refund of the pensionary benefits or in dillydallying over the matter. It has also been

dleged that the benefits, like, seniority, p,tomotion" ACP and prop€r pay fixation and

counting of qrulifiing service for pension have been d€nied to him and that the

respondents have not car€d to release his monthly pensiog Crroup Insrance, etc., after his

retir€ment on attaining the age of superannrution. A representation has been submitted to

the respondents on21.8.2ffi2 in the matter, but the same has not bee,n replied to.

4. The respondents, referring to the fact that the applicant had earlier filed OA

No.8M/1996 in which c€rtain directions have been gtven to thein subject to the applicant

fulfilling c€rtain conditions, have claimed that the applicant was awar€ of the directions of

the Tribrmal and accordingly he had to refund the rctrial benefits receivod by him w.e.f.
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1.9.1993. The respondents have maintained thit the applicant was reminded in the matter

several times to deposit the said berefits which, according to them, was a pre-oondition for

his being allowed to join kr this connection, they have enclosed copies of some letters at

Annexrre R/l (colly). It has also been avened by them that the said matter simply

involved the applicant going to the Oepartment and paymg the money by cash or chque

if he really wantod to do so. The applicant himself prolongod the compliance of the

directions of the Tribunal as given in their letter dated 29.4.1999. The refirnd was finally

nrade only on 11.3.2W2, keeping the said amormt with him for a period of 9 years from

1.9.1993. Acconding to them, the applicant eqioyed ttre benefit of the said anrormt for

such a long pcriod without even paying the inter€st thercon to the respondents. In any

case, the applicant was reinstatod in service only afterthe said arnount was refimded by

him. The respondents have contended that the benefit of the said period cannot be given

to the applicant as he was not in service durfutgthat perid.

5. However, u,h€n I am taken thrcugh the rejoinder fited by the applicant I find that he

has reiterated the point that he was not allowed to join his duty by the respondents

deliberately. Initially, the respondents refused to allow him to withdraw his notice for

vohmtary rctircment when he had to approach the Tribunal for relief and after the said

relief was granted by the Tribuml vide order dat€d 15.5.1995, th€y kept the applicant auay

from joining the Department on the question of retrmding the r,etirement/pensionary

benefits. The applicant has also Eied to drive home the point that tbe respondents had no

case at all and ufren they approachod the Hon'ble High Court and Hon'ble Supreme Court

in the mattetr, their petition/SlP were dismissed. To convey that he had no int€rest in

rstaining the retire,melrt benefits with hfuL he has zubmitted tlrat he deposited the

pensionary benefits of Rs. 1,33,7331- on 11.3.2002 as soon as he received the letter of the

respondents datd 5.3.2002. Still the respondents did not allow him to join duty

immediately and he was shuttlod from one place to another.

6. On having heard the learned cormsel for the parties and also after carcful penrsal of

the facts of the case, it is observed that after the orders of the Tribunal in OA No. 884/1996
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werc passed on 29.4.1999 with very clear stipulaion that the applicant would be reinstated

in service on the condition that he will refund all the pensionary benefits received by him

aod that he will not be required to pay any interest therpon and firther that he will not be

entitled to any back wages for the p€riod he was kept out of service, be was not reinstated

in service till such time that he had not refunded all the pensionary benefits received by

him earlier. In fact, it is quite surprising to note that even after he had refirnded the amormt

of pelrsionary benefits received by him, he was made to wait for long before he was finally

reinstated. Here again the respondents appear to have displayed,a non-resolving attittdc,

which is difficult to rcason out and to appreciate. While the Tribunal had laid down the

condition that he (applicant) will refimd all the pensionary benefits reoeived by him, it did

not necessarily mean that this was a pre-condition. A positive view of the matter would

rnean that the applicant should have bee,n reinstated after thc orders of the Trihmal were

passed and it should have been ensured that the amormt of pensionary benefits was

refunded/deposited by him. Instea{ he was not allowed to be reinstated till the date the

amount was refimded by him, uftich was delayd as it appears on a balanced assessrnent

of the frts of the case as submitted by both the parties, mainly for the rcasnn that the

applicant was seeking to know from the respondents the mode of palment etc. To argue

that the applicant io,-dud to enjoy the benefit of Rs.1,33,733l- during the psriod ufre,lr he

could not refund the said amount for the reasons given by him appears to be quite

unreasonable and rmmerited. No employee would sacrifice the beoefit of reinsatement

and consequeirtial benefits for eirjoying the benefit of retaining an amormt ufiich has to be

finally refimded.

7. On the question of neafing the intervening period of more than 9 years as

qualifying period for pensionary benefits, I think that it is quite illogical to hold a vieru that

the same would not be allowed when the period has been allowed for the purposes of

seniority, increment and promotion by the Tribrmal while disposing of OA No. 8M/1996.

While in the said directions of the Tribunal, the words 'pensionary benefits' are not

included together with the words 'seniority, increment and promotion' for which the
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intervening perid has to be counte{ the natural corollary would be that the said period

should also qualifr for pensionary benefits. What was required on the part of the

respondents in this regard was to have taken a view in the matter with referrence to the nrles

on the suUiect and not to go by the mere absence of the words 'pe,nsionary benefits' in the

said order of the Tribunal.

8. Going by the above observations,I also find it difficult to accept that the applicant

should be denied the benefit of pay and allowances ftom the date on which he initially

reported for duty, i.e., 10.5.1999 till he uas fimlly reinstated. It is seeir ftom the records

that his joining was not acceptod by the respondents vide their letter dated I1.5.1999 and

that he should aperoach the Executive Engineer, PWD in the matter. It is quitc obviors

that the joining r€port as given by the applicant as on that date was avoided without

sufficient teuxln and basis. Accordingly, it would be incumbeirt on the respondeirts to

reconsider the case in this r€gard in the light of the above observations and to extelrd the

benefit of pay and allowances to the applicant for the said period.

9. Having rcgad to the above, I arn" therefore, inclined to take a view that the pedod

from 31.8.1993 till the date when he was reinstated in service, i.e., 11.3.200i2 shall be

counted as qtulifying service and that the pensionary benefits in respect of the applicant

shall be revised appropriately with reference to the relevant ruleJinsmrctions on the

subject. I am also inclined to accept the view that the +ilicant.h allowed the benefit of

pay and allowances for the period from 10.5.1999 till he was r"irio*a in serrrice after

grv"rry ftesh consideration to the matter. Ordcrcd accordingly. The respondents shall

enrrurc that the above directions are complied with within a period of three months from

the dare of receipt of a copy of this order. No order as to costs.

I
(SarweshwarJha)

Member (A)
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